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Dear Jacob Jungreis: 

Subject: Notice of intention to revoke 
Refuah Y eshuah of/ de Canada Inc. 

BN:891563249RR0001 
File #: 0982405 

We are writing with respect to our letter dated November 12, 2019 (copy enclosed), in 
which Refuah Y eshuah of/ de Canada Inc. (the Organization) was invited to respond to 
the findings of the audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for the period 
from October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2016. Specifically, the Organization was asked to 
explain why its registration should not be revoked in accordance with subsection 168(1) 
of the Income Tax Act. 

This most recent audit was conducted as a follow-up to a past audit of the fiscal years 
ending 2007 and 2008. This resulted in the Organization's representative signing a 
compliance agreement, in which it agreed to resolve the non-compliance identified during 
that audit. The compliance agreement was signed by Jacob Jungreis, the Organization's 
President and representative, on November 3, 2011. Nonetheless, as outlined in our letter 
of November 12, 2019, the current audit revealed that the organization has not 
implemented the agreed upon corrective measures. 

During a telephone conversation on December 13, 2019, the Organization's authorized 
representative advised that the Organization would not be submitting a written response 
to our letter dated November 12, 2019. As such, the concerns outlined in our letter have 
not been alleviated. 

Audit Conclusion 

The audit by the CRA found that the Organization is not complying with the 
requirements set out in the Act. Notwithstanding the Organization' s agreement to 
implement corrective measures to remedy the non-compliance identified in the previous 
audit, the current audit found serious and repeat non-compliance. In particular, it was 
found that the Organization failed to maintain direction and control over the use of its 
resources, failed to maintain adequate books and records, provided a personal benefit to a 
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proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or settlor of the Organization, failed to file an 
information return as and when required by the Act and/or its Regulations, and failed to 
issue receipts in accordance with the Act and/or its Regulations. For these reasons, it is 
our position that the Organization no longer meets the requirements for charitable 
registration 

Consequently, for the reasons mentioned in our letter dated November 12, 2019, and 
pursuant to subsections 168(1) and 149.1(2) of the Act, we hereby notify you of our 
intention to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of 
the Act, the revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice 
in the Canada Gazette: 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(l)(b), 168(l)(c), 
168(l)(d), 168(1)(e) and subsection 149.1(2), of the Income Tax Act, of 
our intention to revoke the registration of the charity listed below and that 
by virtue of paragraph 168(2)(b) thereof, the revocation of registration is 
effective on the date of publication of this notice in the Canada Gazette. 

Business number 
891563249RR0001 

Name 
Refuah Y eshuah of / de Canada Inc. 
Boisbriand QC 

Should the Organization choose to object to this notice of intention to revoke its 
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written notice of 
objection, with the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed within 90 
days from the day this letter was mailed. The notice of objection should be sent to: 

Assistant Commissioner 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
13th Floor 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON KlA 0L5 

Should the Organization choose not to file an objection to this notice of intention to 
revoke with the CRA within this period, a copy of the revocation notice, described above, 
will be published in the Canada Gazette after the expiration of 90 days from the date this 
letter was mailed. As such, the Organization's registration will be revoked on the date of 
publication. 

A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration, 
including appeals from a notice of intention to revoke registration, can be found in 
Appendix A, attached. 
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Consequences of revocation 

As of the effective date of revocation: 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I tax as a registered charity 
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means 
that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax credits to 
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under subsection 
118.1 (3) and paragraph 110.1 ( 1 )( a) of the Act respectively; 

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax 
within one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This revocation 
tax is calculated on Form T2046, Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity is 
Revoked. Form T2046 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is 
one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. The relevant 
provisions of the Act concerning the tax applicable to revoked charities can also 
be found in Appendix A. Form T2046 and the related Guide RC4424, Completing 
the Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our 
website at canada.ca/charities-giving; 

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be subject to 
obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to entities other 
than charities. If you have any questions about your Goods and Services 
Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) obligations and entitlements, please call 
GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of 
Canada). 

Finally, we advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every corporation (other 
than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a return of 
income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for 
each taxation year. The return of income must be filed without notice or demand. 

Yours sincerely, 

~ 
Tony Manconi 
Director General 
Charities Directorate 

Enclosures 
- CRA letter dated November 12, 2019 
- Appendix A, Relevant provisions of the Act 

c.c.: Chaim Mermelstein 



l+I Canada Revenue Agence du revenu 
Agency du Canada 

November 12, 2019 

Jacob Jungreis 
President 
Refuah Y eshuah of / de Canada 
I I Beth Halcvy 
Boisbriand. QC J7E 4H4 

Dear Jacob Jungrcis: 

Subject: Audit of Refuah Yeshuah of/ de Canada Inc. 

BN: 891563249R.0001 
File #: 0982405 

This letter results from the audit of the Refuah Yeshuah of I de Canada Inc. (the 
Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CR.A). The audit related to the 
operations of the Organization for the period from October L 2014 to Scptemher 30. 
2016. 

On November 7, 2019, the Organization was advised that the CRA identified specific 
areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act and its Regulations in 
the following areas. 

-
AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE -

Issue Reference 
I. Lack of d irection and control over the use of the 149.1(2). 168(1)(h) 

Organization· s resources .., ., . Failure to maintain adequate books and records 149.1(2), 230(2) . 
168(1 )(b). 168(1 ) {c). 

I 88.2('.2)(a) 
4. Providing a personal benefit to a proprietor. member. 149.1(2). 168(1)(b) 

shareholder, trustee or settlor of the Organization 
5. Failure to file an information return as and when required 

-
149.1(2). 149.1(1 4) 

by the Act and/or its Regulations 168( I )(c), 188.1 (6) 
6. Failure to issue receipts in accordance with the Act and/or 149.1 (2). 168( 1 )(d). 

its Regulations 188.1(7) 
Regulation 3500 and 
3501 

This letter describes the areas of non-compliance identi fied by the CRA relating to the 
legislative and common law requirements that apply to registered charities. and offers the 
Organization an opportunity to respond and present additional information. The 
Organization must comply with the law: if it does not, its registered status may be 
revoked in the manner described in section 168 of the Act. 
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General legal principles 

In order to maintain charitable registration under the Act Canadian law requires that an 
organization demonstrate that it is constituted exclusively for charitable purposes (or 
objects), and that it devotes its resources to charitable activities canied on by the 
organization itself in furtherance thereof. To be charitable, a purpose must fall within one 
or more of the following four categories ( also known as "heads'') of charity and de! iver a 
puhlic benefit: 

• relief of poverty (first category) 
• advancement of education (second category) 
• adyancemcnt of religion (third category) or 

• certain other purposes beneficial to the community in a way the law regards as 
charitable (fourth category). 

'The public benefit requirement involves a two-part test: 

• The first part of the test requires the delivery of a benefit that is recognizable and 
capable of being proved, and socially useful. To be recognizable and capable of 
being proved, a benefit must generally be tangible or o~jectively measureable. 
Bendits that are not tangible or objectively measureable must be shown to be 
valuable or approved 61 ··the common understanding of enlightened opinion for 
the time being:· To be socially useful, a benefit must have public value and a 
demonstrable impact on the public. In most cases, the benefit should be a 
rn:ccssat") and reasonably direct result of how the purpose will be achieved and of 
the activities that will be conducted to further the purpose, and reasonably 
achie\·able in the circumstances. An ··assumed prospect or possibility of gain·· that 
is vague. indescribable or tmce11ain, or incapable of proof, cannot be said to 
provide a charitable benefit. 

• The sc;;cond pan of the test requires the benefit be directed to the public or a 
sufficient section of the public. 'fhis means a charity cannot: 
u hav\! an eligible beneliciary group that is negligible in size or restricted based 

on criteria that are not justified based on the charitable purposc(s): or 
u prO\ ide an unacceplable private benetit. Typically. a private benefit is a 

benefit provided to a person or organization that is not a charitable 
beneficiary. or to a charitable beneficiary that exceeds the bounds of charity. 
A private benefit will usually be acceptable ifit is incidental, meaning it is 
necessary. reasonable, and not disproportionate to the resulting public benefit. 

To comply \A.ith the requirement that it devote all of its resources to charitable activities 
carried on by the organization itsel[ a registered charity may only use its resources 
(funds. personnel and/or property) in t\:vo ways: 

• fix its own charitable activities - undertaken by the charity itself under its 
continued supervision. direction and control; and 

• for gilling to ··qualified donees" as defined in the Act. 
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A charity"s own charitable activities may be carried out by its directors. employees or 
volunteers. or through intermediaries (a person or non-qualified donee that is separate 
from the charity. but that the charity works with or through. such as an agent, contractor 
or partner). If acting through an intermediary. the charity must establish that the activity 
to be conducted will further its charitable purposes, and that it maintains continued 
direction and control over the activity and over the use of the resources it provides to the 
intem1ediary to carry out the activity on its behalf 

Although there is no legal requirement to do so. and the same result might be achieved 
through other arrangements or means, entering into a written agreement can be an 
effective way to help meet the own activities test. However. the existence of an 
agreement is not enough to prove that a charity meets the own activities test. The charily 
must be able to show that the terms establish a real, ongoing, active relationship with the 
intermediary, and are actually implemented. A charity must record all steps taken to 
exercise direction and control as part of its books and records. to allow the CR/\ to verify 
that the charity's funds have been spent on its own activities. While the nature and extent 
of the required direction and control may vary based on the particular activity and 
circumstances, the absence of appropriate direction and control indicates that an 
organization is resourcing a non-qualified donee in contravention of the Act. 

To summarize. the CRA must be satisfied that an organization·s purposes are exclusively 
charitable in law, and that its activities directly further these charitable purposes in a 
manner permitted under the Act. In making a determination. we are obliged to take into 
account all relevant information in order to assess its bona tides. Accordingly. the audit 
encompassed an enquiry into all aspects of the Organization·s operations. 

Background 

The Organization was registered as a charitable organization effective October 1, 1993. 
with the following purposes: 

1. Promouvoir la religion en enseignant Jes dogmes religieux. lcs 
doctrines, les rites et la culture associes aux traditions Juives: 

2. Promouvoir la religion en etablissant une installation qui sera 
utilisee pour des programmes religieux, des ateliers. de la musique et 
des etudcs bibliques, prieres, talmudiques ou autres: 

3. Soulager la pauvrete en foumissant la nourriture et d'autres elements 
essentiels a la vie aux particuliers ou aux families qui sont pauvres. a 
faible revenu. ou dans le besoin. 

While we recognize that the Organization's purposes is that with which it was originally 
registered, our consideration of both purpose and activities must be based on current 
legislation. court decisions, and Charities Directorate policies and procedures. 

The activities of the Organization at the time ofregistration were the following : 
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• To organize religious services. Saturdays and on religious holidays. 
Thi; services would be at I OA.M on Saturday and on Sunday; 
services would be at 9AM. 

• There will be religious study including but not limited to Prayer. 
Bible, Mishna, Talmud. Kabbalah Religious Law and study of Jewish 
holidays. These lectures will sensitize the participants to the Jewish 
heritage and motivate them to their responsibility in the community 
and to their family. 

• A synagogue will celebrate the Jewish calendar cycle. This will 
include participating in weddings, burials, circumcision and other 
religious rights that are connected with a synagogue. 

• The Organization will promote and fund the publication ofreligious 
texts to be used in religious study and worship. 

The Organization· s F onns T30 I 0, Registered Charity Information Return, for both the year 
ended 2015 and 2016 indicates that the Organization·s current activities are to pnwidi: 2~ 
11,lur pr.i_\ -.·1 ~,.:n i\'.e !0 1 members: in ne,.:d, at the Wailing Wall in Jerusalem and to pro\ idc 
p,:r-,1111:d -,qppurt & :,,.:-n iL·c~; tu mcrnbl.:'rs - thrnugh cnunsd!ing :Khi .:e & sen ices proYit'h.:d 
h:- ·,pL·c: i,t1 1, l· .. - liH l•ugli 'l m:twnrl o l refe rences thal i.:an pm,ide help ttl memhcrs - An: 
1,.-LdcJ .ii..! 1H LT!,! '., :nt..:n L:lll ln ll 11\l· m,:rnht:r:-:. 

Previous non-compliance 

An audit of the years ended 2007 and 2008 was completed on December 29. 2010. It 
resulted in a Compliance Agreement. The Compliance Agreement was signed November 
3.2011. by Jacob Jungreis. the President of the Organization. 

By signing the Compliance Agreement, the Organization indicated that it wanted to 
rectify all identified areas of non-compliance and would implement all corrective 
measures as outlined. Further. by signing the Compliance Agreement, the Organization 
ci;rtificd that it read, understood. and agreed to, the tenns of the Compliance Agreement. 
The Organization further acknowledged that should it fail to implement all corrective 
measures in accordance with the tcnns of the Compliance Agreement, the Minister of 
National Revenue (the Minister) may apply penalties and suspensions provided for in 
sections 188. l and/or 188.2 of the Act, which include suspension of the Organization's 
authority to issue official receipts and suspension of its status as a "qualified donee". The 
Minister may. by registered mail, also give notice that the Minister proposes to revoke the 
ri;gistration of the Organization by issuing a notice of intention to revoke in the manner 
described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

The November 3.2011 Compliance Agreement addressed the fr>llowing areas o f non­
compliance: 

I. Activities O utside Canada 
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• Money for the 24 hour free emergency hotline went directly to the agent. 
The Organization did not keep any documentation outlining the expenses 
incurred for that particular activity. 

• The Charity's funds sent to the agent are not segregated from the agent" s 
own funds. 

• The Organization did not maintain proper books and records to 
substantiate the resources that were expended to its New York agent. The 
Organization was unable to provide financial reports from its agent 
substantiating the use of its funds. There was no audit trai I that ensured 
that the funds were expended for the purposes they were intended. 
Therefore the Organization failed to prove the use and the final destination 
of the funds. 

2. Books and Records 
• The Organization had recorded an amount for revenue and expenses to 

pay various organizational expenditures however. the income was not 
deposited in the Organization·s bank account. 

3. Gifts to non-qualified donees 

• The Organization paid five volunteers to reimhurse for expenses and as a 
gift. 

4. Travelling expenses 

• The Organization paid for car repairs and gas expenses for a manager and 
director of the Organization. 

5. Form 13010 errors 

• There was a discrepancy between the amount reported on line 4500 and 
the actual total amount of receipts that were issued for the 2007 ending 
fiscal year. 

6. Fundraising activities 

• The Organization was advised to follow Policy Statement CPS-028 when 
conducting fundraising. 

The Corrective Measures as outlined by the November 3.2011 Compliance Agreement 
were as follows: 

Activities outside Canada 
The Organization is to provide a copy of its agency agreement that it made with its New 
York agent. 
The Organization will keep the following documentation for the 24 hour hotline service: 

• The Organization's agent (the agent) will provide the Organization with 
regular progress reports (at least every 3 months ); 

• The agent will follow the instructions of the Organization: 
• The New York agent will prepare a year-end financial report to show 

where and how the money received has been spent: 
• The agent will provide a financial report every year: 
• The agent will provide the Organization with copies of invoices ( copies of 

invoices and phone bills incurred by the agent for the Organization ); 
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• The Organization will pay the agent after receiving the above invoices in 
satisfactory form: 

• The agent will keep separate books and records for monies received and 
disbursed on behalf of the Organization; 

• With a reasonable prior notice, the Organization can inspect the activity 
and related books and records for the activity~ 

• Minutes and inspection reports will be prepared to show the amounts 
approved and sent to Israel for all projects. Policies and procedures will be 
kept for all projects. 

Books and records 
• The agent will not keep any money from the income of the Organization. All 

income will be deposited into the Organization's account. 
• The expenses will be authorized by the Organization and be paid by cheque from 

the bank account of the Organization. 

Gills to non-qualified donees 
• Thi.: Organization will refrain from making gifts to non-qualified donees. 
• On request by volunteer, the Organization will reimburse the expenses of incurred 

by volunteers on behalf of the Organization upon presentation of back-up support 
with sufficient details. 

Travelling expenses 
The Organization is to reimburse volunteer travel costs based on distances covered at a 
reasonable cost per kilometre. Sufficient detail should be provided. 

hmn T3010 
The Organization will apply its utmost care to minimize the risk of mistakes in its T3010 
fiirm. 

Fundraising activities 
The Organintion will follov,: the guidelines in Policy Statement CPS-028. 

The Organization will maintain ongoing direction and control over its resources and over 
the conduct of its charitable activities outside Canada, and will retain, and make available 
to the CRA upon request books and records substantiating compliance with this 
requirement. To this end. the Organization will enter into a structured arrangement, \Vith 
any intermediary through \Vhich it can·ies out its charitable activities/programs. 

Prior rt:\ icv, of an arrangement by the CRA does not confer ongoing approval of the 
Organization ·s activities. Each activity conducted by the Organization will be judged on 
its m,n merits to determine whether it is in compliance with legislative and common la\\ 
requirements and, in particular. with those requirements pertaining to: 

a) its charitable nature and: 
b) the exercise of adequate direction and control over its actual implementation. 
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The Organization must be able to demonstrate. at all times. that each activity fu11hers one 
of its charitable purposes, and that the tenns of all structured atTangements are put into 
practice and adhered to. 

Identified areas of non-compliance 

1. Lack of direction and control over the use of the Organization's resources 

Subsection 149 .1 ( 1) of the Act defines a charitable organization, which reads in part as: 

··charitable organization··, at any particular time. means an 
organization. whether or not incorporated. 

(a) all the resources of which are devoted to charitable activities 
can-ied on by the organization itself [ ... l 

Accordingly, a charitable organization must be careful about how it caITies on its 
activities and it must ensure that it keeps sufficient direction and control over its 
resources. or it could possibly be transterring money to non-qualified donecs. which is 
not a charitable activity. 

Though made in reference to an agency relationship. the underlying principles enunciated 
by the Federal Court of Appeal in Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation v 
Canada are applicable to most intermediary arrangements: 

Under the scheme of the Act, it is open to a charity to conduct its 
overseas activities either using its own personnel or through an agent. 
However. it cannot merely be a conduit to funnel donations 
Overseas. 1 

And 

Pursuant to subsection 149 .1 ( 1) of the Act, a charity must devote all 
its resources to charitable activities carried on by the organization 
itself. While a charity may carry on its charitable activities through an 
agent, the charity must be prepared to satisfy the Minister that it is at 
all times both in control of the agent. and in a position to report on the 
agent"s activities.2 

As re-iterated by the Court in Lepletot v MNR-'. an organization may carry on charitable 
activities through an agent if the activities are conducted on behalf of the organization. 
However. it is not enough for an organization to fund an intermediary that carries on 

1 Canadian Committee for the Tel Avi~ Foundation v Canada. 2002 FCA 72 al para 30. 1200212 Cl C 93. 
1 Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation v Canada_ 200:! FCA 72 at para 40.120021 :! ('TC 93. 
1 LcplclOI v l\·INR. 2006 FCA 12X at para 5.1200613 CT<.' 252. 
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certain activities. The Act requires that the intermediary actually conduct those activities 
on the organization's behalf Likewise. the Court in Canadian Magen David Adom for 
Israel mentions the importance of monitoring the activities when it stated that: 

[AJ charity that chooses to carry out its activities in a foreign country 
through an agent or othenvise must be in a position to establish that 
any acts that purport to be those of the charity are effectively 
authorized, controlled and monitored by the charity.-1 

Consequently. where a registered charity undertakes an activity through an intermediary. 
it must be able to substantiate that it has actually an-anged for the conduct of that specific 
activity on its behalf and has not simply made a transfer of funds to a non-qualified 
donce. It must be able to demonstrate that it maintains direction and control over, and is 
fully accountable for. the use of its resources. To this end, a charity would be expected to: 

• select the activity that it will conduct with or through an intennediary based on 
the fact that it will further the charity's charitable purposes, and after being 
satisfied that the intermediary is capable of conducting the activity on the 
charity's behalf: and 

• supervise/direct, and make significant decisions in regard to the conduct of, the 
activity on an ongoing basis. 

l'o this end. the Organization is required to establish that it maintains continued direction 
and control over the substantive charitable activities that are ostensibly being carried out 
on its behalf In this regard. the existence of an arrangement with an intermediary, written 
or otherwise. is not enough to prove that a charity meets the own activities test. The 
Organization must be able to show that the terms o f any arrangement establish a real. 
ongoing, active relationship with the intermediary,5 and are actually implemented. 

During the audit period, the Organization carried out its activities with Rcfuah Y cshuah 
New York (RYNY). an intermediary outside Canada. Although the Organization 
provided a signed agreement with RYNY, the audit found that the activities that the 
Organization conducts with R YNY does not meet the own activities test for the following 
reasons: 

a) Failure to prove the terms in the agreement have actuallv been implemented 
According to the agreement. RYNY will provide a financial itemized report to 
prove the expenses they inctmed for the Organization. Upon request, full details 
and backup of invoices charged will be available. This includes providing copies 
or invoices and phone bills incurred by RYNY for services to the Organization. 

'CanaJian Magen Da, id !\Jom lln· brad , MNR. 2002 FCA 323 at para 66, 120021 FCJ no 1260. 
' ~,, not,1hl) l 'a11,1dia11 Commi1tc.: for th.: rel .\vi1, Foundation v Canada, 2002 FCA T2 at parn 40, 1200212 C re. 93. 
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During the audit period, the Organization paid sen·ice fees to RYNY for a total 

:amount of $7,420 USO in 2016 and $IJ40 UflD in 2015. Although the 
Organization provided invoices from R YNY to support program expenditures. the 
invoices contain very few details. As such, the invoices that were provided during 
the course of the audit do not work to confirm that the Organization's resources 
were in actuality devoted to the activities that the intermediary is supposed to be 
conducting on the Organization's behalf according to the signed agreement. 

Additionally, the Organization was not able to provide suppo11ing documents 
such as financial reports, annual reports. progress reports. detailed phone bills, list 
of phone calls received. list of phone calls transferred to RYNY and. minutes of 
any meetings. 

For all of the reasons mentioned above. the Organization failed to prove that the 
terms of its agreement with RYNY have been implemented and are being 
followed. As such. it did not demonstrate that it has a real. ongoing. active 
relationship with RYNY.6 

It should be noted that in the audit for the 2007 and 2008 years. it was found that 
the expenses for the 24 hour free emergency hotline went directly to the agent and 
that the Organization did not keep any documentation outlining the expenses 
incurred for that particular activity. Specifically. the Organization did not 
maintain proper books and records to substantiate the resources that were 
expended by the Agent. 

As such. at that time it was explained to the Organization that through 
documented evidence. it must be able to demonstrate the continued existence of 
the principal-agent relationship. Further. the Organization must be able to provide 
the CRA with the means of examining the internal decision making mechanisms 
within the charity's own structure through records such as: minutes of board 
meetings; inspection reports; internal communications; as well as, policies and 
procedures that show that the charity. by directing and controlling each of its 
activities, acted as the guiding mind in the principal-agent relationship. 
Additionally. the Organization should be able to provide copies of cheques, phone 
bills and, invoices for activities l.ike the 24 hour hotline that illustrate that the 
Organization' s resources worked to serve its objective. 

As a result. one of the con-ective measures outlined in the 2011 signed compliance 
agreement. was that the Organization keep supporting documentation such as. 
quarterly progress reports from the agent. annual repmts from the agent outlining 
how the Organization· s resources were used. copies of invoices and phone bills. 

6 
See notably Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation v Canada, 2002 FCA 72 at para 30. [2002] 

FCJ no 315 [Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation]. 
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The current audit frmnd that the Organization did not apply the corrective 

measures as outlined in the signed compliance agreement. Specifically, 
documentation provided during the course of the audit does not work to confim1 
that the Organization's resources were devoted to the activities that the 
intermediary is supposed to be conducting on the Organization's behalf Further. 
the Organization did not provide supporting documentation such as phone bills, 

meeting minutes, progress reports. annual reports and financial reports from 
RYNY, as outlined in the agency agreement. Given that the Organization failed to 
implement the corrective measure of the 2011 Compliance Agreement, this is 
considered to be a demonstration of continuous and repeated non-compliance. 

h) Donation receipts issued by an intennediary on behalf of the Organization 
During the audit the Organizalion explained that when calls are referred to 
RYNY. R YNY will suggest that the caller make a donation to the Organization. 
When such callers make a donation to the Organization, the Organization receives 
the funds however. the donation receipts are prepared and sent by R YNY. The 
results of the audit revealed that some donation receipts issued during the audit 
period were signed by the principal otlicer of RYNY. who is 
1101 an administrator of the Organization. 

According to Policy commentary CPC-0267, Third party fundraisers, the tax­
receipting privilege is not to be casually farmed out to third parties, even if some 
of the resulting funds will be flowing back to the charity. A charity that 
substantially relinquishes to a third party its receipt-issuing function or the control 
over the funds that are donated to it, can jeopardize its registered status. 

The Organization should also ensure that official donation receipts are signed by 
an authorized individual in conformity with ss. 3501 (I )(i), 3501 (2), 3501 (3) and 
3502 of the Tncome Tax Regulations. 

In summary. it is our position that the Organization lacks direction and control over the use 
or its resources, based on its: 

a) Failure to prove the terms in the agreement are actually implemented 
b} Donation receipts issued by an intermediary on behalf of the Organization 

Accordingly, it is our position that the Organization has failed to meet the requirements of 
subsections 149.l( 1) and 149.1(6.2) of the Act that it devote substantially all its resources 
to charitable activities carried on by the Organization itself For these reasons, it appears 
then,~ may be grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under 
paragraph 1 68( 1 )( b) of the Act. 

' hllps:, \\\\ 1\.c,u1a<.la.ca,c11,rcvcnu1:-ag.cnc:- 1scr\ icest1.:haritics-giving/charities/policies-guidance/policy-comm.:ntaf)-
026-1 hird-part~ -li1ndraiscr,.h1ml 



2. Failure to maintain adequate books and records 

Pursuant to subsection 230(2) of the Act. every registered charity --shall keep records and 
books of account I- .. ] at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister or designated 
by the Minister containing: 

a) information in such form as will enable the Minister to determine whether 
there arc any grounds for revocation of its registration under the Act: 

b) a duplicate of each receipt containing prescribed information for a donation 
received by it; 

c) other information in such form as will enable the Minister to verify the 
donations to it for which a deduction or tax credit is available under this Act." 

In addition. subsection 230(4) also states ·'Every person required by this section to keep 
records and books of account shall retain: 

a) the records and books of account referred to in this section in respect of which 
a period is prescribed. together with every account and voucher necessary to 
verify the information contained therein. for such a period as is prescribed: 

b) all other records and books of account referred to in this section. together with 
every account and voucher necessary to verity the information contained 
therein. until the expiration of six years from the end of the lac;t taxation year 
to which the records and books of account relate:· 

The failure to maintain adequate books and records in accordance with the requirements 
of the Act is itself sufficient reason for the CRA to revoke an organization·s charitable 
registration.8 The policy of the CRA relating to the maintenance of books and records. 
and books of account. is based on several judicial determinations. 

The court has established that: 
• the onus is on the registered charity to provide that its charitable status should not 

be revoked.9 

• a registered charity must maintain. and make available to the CRA at the time of 
an audit, meaningful books and records, regardless of its size or resources. It is 
not sufficient to supply the required hooks and records at some later date. 1

1l 

• paragraph 168(1 )( e) of the Act provides that the Minister may propose to revoke 
registration of a charitable organization if it fails to comply with. or contravenes. 
any of sections 230 to 231.5 of the Act. and the Federal Court of Appeal has 
determined that non-compliance with section 230(2} of the Act is a proper basis 
upon which the Minister may issue such a noticc.11 

8 College Rabbinique de Montreal Oir Hachaim D"Tash v. Canada {Minister ofCuslNns and Revenue Agi=nq) 2004 
FCA IO I. and Ark Angel foundarion \'. C'unada (National Revenue) 2019 fCA 2 1 
" l'hc Canadian C"ommiltcc for the Tel Avi, Foundation,. Canada 2002 FC:\ 72 
10 ibid. Sec also The t .ord·s Evangelical Church of Deliverance and Pra:,,cr of T oront.o v. Canada 2004 FCA 397 
11 Opportunities for the Disahlcd foundation v. Canada (National Rcv.:n uc ) 20 16 FC:A 9-t: and '\rk Ang.cl Foundation 
v. Canada (National Re\·cnuc) 2019 IT A 2 1 
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• The requirement to keep proper books and records is foundational and non-
compliance ,, ith the requirement is sufficient to justify revocation. 12 

Furthermore. the Federal Court of Appeal has held that there exists a serious obligation 
for registered charities to maintain adequate books and records, 13 and that material or 
significant, and/or repeated, non-compliance with the requirements of subsection 230(2) 
or the Act constitutes sufficient grounds for revocation. 14 

A review of the Organization's books and records found a number of deficiencies. The 
audit found the following: 

• The Organization reported an amount or $10.307 on line 4500 of its Fonn 
T3010 Registered Charity Infom1ation Return (T3010) for 2015. However, 
according to its official donation receipt'listing, the total amount of all gifts 
f<H which the Organization issued donation receipts is $9,770. As such. 
there is a discrepancy of $53 7. 

• The Organization reported an amount of $10,022 on the line 4500 of its 
T3010 for 2016. However, according to the list of donation receipts, the 
total amount of all gifts for which the Organization issued donation receipts 
is $10,407. There is a discrepancy of $385. 

• During the 2016 fiscal year, the Organization issued donation receipt 
#58954 to The amount indicated on the donation 
receipt is $180, but the amount indicated on the cheque from the donor was 
$100. 

• The Organization was not able to provide minutes of any meetings 
including board meetings. 

• On the list of onicial donation receipts issued by RYNY on behalf of the 
Organization, the Organization did not indicate the serial number of each 
receipt. therefore, we are not able to validate if receipts were issued in a 
reasonable manner with respect to the unique serial numbers. 

• With respect to its agency agreement and intermediary relationship with 
RYNY, the Organization did not provide supporting documentation that 
works to confirm that its resources have been devoted to activities that the 
intermediary has been contracted to be conducting on the Organization's 
behalC 

• The Organization did not provide copies of loan agreements and or 
supporting documentation demonstrating repayment of loans made to its 
President Jacob Jungreis in 2002 and 2007 and repayment in 2017. 

" J.i.uniah Al l l l!>,Hl1 ,\I bt1rni)') ah Ontario 'v. Canada (National Revenue) 2016 FCA 49. parngraph 15: Ark. /\ngd 
Foundation\. Canada (Nationul Revenue) 2019 FCA 21. paragraph 43: and Man) Mansions Spiritual Center, Inc.\. 
(\u1aJa (National Rn cnw.:) 2019 Fl ' l 89. paragraph 10 
1' I lmn~111c '>ocic1) nf ( 'anada for the Prnt,.:ction of Animals and the En\ironmenl v. Canada (National Revenue I 2015 
I { ·,\ l 78. parag.ntph 80 
1 ' :\r!-. :\ng.~1 1:oundation , . t ·anuda (National R.:1.:n u.: ) 20l<i FCA 21, paragraph 43 
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Under paragraph 168( 1 )( e) of the Act. the registration of a charity may be revoked if it 
fails to comply with or contravenes subsection 230(2) of the Act dealing v,:ith books and 
records. It is our position that the present case consists of material non-compliance. For 
this reason, ii appears to us that there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status 
of the Organization under paragraph 168( 1 )( e) of the Act. 

3. Providing a personal benefit to a proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or 
settlor of the Organization 

As indicated above, to be charitable at law. a purpose must fall within a category of 
charity and deliver a public benefit. However, it is not enough that a purpose, on its face. 
falls within one or more of the four categories of charity and delivers a charitable benefit 
to a properly defined eligible beneficiary group. The public requirement also means a 
charity may not provide private benefits as it advances and furthers a charitable purpose. 
except within legally acceptable boundaries. 15 The charity is responsible fix establishing 
that any private benefit that may be delivered is acceptable. 

Generally. a private benefit is a benefit or advantage provided to a person or organization 
that is not a charitable beneficiary. or a benefit provided to a charitable beneficiary that 
exceeds the bounds of charity. An acceptable private benefit is one that is incidental to 
achieving a charitable purpose. A private benefit will usually be incidental where it is 
necessary. reasonable. and proportionate to the resulting public benefit1". 

Necessary essentially means legitimately and justifiably resulting from an action that 
directly contributes towards achieving a charitable purpose. or a required step in. or 
consequence or by-product of, an action taken only to achieve a charitable purposc. 17 

Reasonable means related to the need and no more necessary to achieve the purpose.1x and 
fair and rational. Proportionate to the resulting public benefit means a private benefit must 
be secondary and subsidiary to a charitable purpose. 19 It cannot be a substantial part of a 
purpose. or fonn an additional or independent non-charitable end in and of itself. The 
public benefit cannot be too indirect. remote or speculative as compared to a more direct 
private benefit. particularly where the direct benefit is to private persons, entities or 
businesses. 20 

,; See for example Prescient Foundation v· MNR. 2013 FCi\ 120 at pura 36. [2013] Fl'.I m• 512. 
11

' For more information. scc CRA Polk} Statement CPS-02-t Guiddinc~ for Registering a Charil~: l'Vkl::ting the Publ ic 
fknetit l'c~t. 
17 :;;.:c for cxampk: Incorporated Council of Law Reporting for l:ngland and Wales, /\(i, [l 9721 Ch 73. ll 97 1 I 3 /\II 
l,R 1029 ((.'/\): Royal College of Surgeons of England v National Provincial Bank. J 19521 /\(" 1\31: Royal ('nlh:gc of 
Nursing" St Marylebone Rorough Council. r 1959] I Wl .R I 007 (Cl\): IR(· ~ Oldham Training and Entcrpri~.: 
Council. l19961 RTC 539. 
18 Sec for example.Joseph Rowntree Memorial Housing Associalion l.tJ a11d 01hers v A<i. 119831 Ch 159 (Ch D): In 
Re Rcsch's Will Trusts And Others v Pcrpctunl Trustee Co I 1d. II 969] I AC 514 WC). 
1
" Incorporated Council of Law Reporting for England and Wales v AG. I 19721 Ch 73.11971 J 3 All ER 1029 (CA): 

Inland Re,:cnuc Commissioner v City of Glasgow Police /\thlclic A~sociation. I 1'>53] :\C Jl!O (I II J: IR(· v Oldham 
Training and Enterprise (ouncil. J 1996] BTC 539. 
2

<> Sec for example IRC v Oldham Training and Enterprise Council. [ 19% 1 B"I ( · 539: C'anh:rhury Development 
Corporation v Clrnritics Commission. 12010] NZIIC 331: I ladimay v lladu11a~ . I 1954J I \\'LR 16 (PU: Re Co­
operative C11llcgc of Canada ct al and Saskatchewan Buman Rights ('0111mis,in11. I 19751 (,.J DI.R (Jd) :i:l I. 
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In most cases. private benefits that are more than incidental under the common law will 
also be an --undue benefiC-21 under the Act. A registered charity cannot confer on a person 
an undue benefit including disbursements by way of a gift or the amounts of any part of 
resources. or otherwise make available for the personal benefit of any person who is a 
member of the charity, or who deals not at arm's length with the charity.22 

A review of the Organization ·s assets tound that, it conferred a private benefit to its 
president. Specifically. in its financial statements for 2015 and 2016, the Organization 
declared an amount of$4.999 in the asset account - ··Loan receivable''. This represented 
51 % and 93% of total declared assets for the 2015 and 2016 fiscal years. The 
Organization stated that it provided loans for an amount of $2,000 in 2002 and $3,000 in 
2007 to the Organization·s president Jacob Jungreis. It did not provide any applicant 
criteria for its loan program. 

Further. we note that although the Organization claimed that Mr. Jungreis repaid the loan 
amounts in 2017 by. paying an invoice from RYNY on the Organization's behalf. The 
Organization was not able to provide any supporting documents pe11aining to the 
repayment, such as, a cheque from Jacob Jungreis to RYNY, that demonstrated that such 
a payment had been made. Furthermore, it also could not provide suppmting documents 
such as loan agreements as it did not establish loan agreements and/or payment terms 
including. interest rates. 

Accordingly. it is our position that the Organization has failed to meet the requirements 
of subsections 149. l ( l ) and 149 .1 ( 6.2) of the Act that it be constituted for exclusively 
charitable purposes. with all its purposes falling within one or more of the four categories 
of charity ,md delivering a public benefit, without conforring an unacceptable private 
benefit. For these reasons. and each of these reasons, it appears there may be grounds for 
revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1 )(b) of the 
Act. 

4. Failure to file an information return as and when required by the Act and/or its 
Regulations 

Subsection 149.1 ( 14) of the Ac1 states that: 

Every registered charity and registered Canadian amateur athletic 
association shall, within six months from the end of each taxation year 
of the charit) or association and without notice or demand, file with 
the Minister both an information return and a public information return 
for the year in prescribed form and containing prescribed infom1ation. 

It is the responsibility of the Organization to ensure that the information provided in its 
T30 IO returns. schedules and statements. is factual and complete in every respect. A 
charity is not meet ing its requirements to file an information return in prescribed fonn if 

'
1 ,\n ··undu,· bcndi1·· is dctin.:<l rn subs~ction 188.1 (5) of the Ai:t. 

" S,·~ ( 'SP-l i02. l lnduc lknclil, . 
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it fails to exercise due care with respect to ensuring the accuracy thereof The Federal 
Court of Appeal has confim1ed that major inaccuracies in a T3010 arc a sufficient basis 
for revocation. 23 

In the compliance agreement signed by the Organization in 2011. it wao:; explained that it 
is the responsibility of the Organization to ensure that the infom1ation provided on its 
return, schedules and statements, is factual and complete in every respect. Further. the 
Organization should endeavour to report figures and related infonnation that genuinely 
reflects the reality of its operations and take utmost care to minimize mistakes in its 
T30 I 0. The current audit found that the Organization did not apply the corrective 
measures. Specifically, the following en-ors were found during the course of the audit: 

• The Organization carried activities outside Canada however, it did not complete 
Schedule 2, Activities Outside Canada. (of the T3010) for the 2015 and 2016 
fiscal years respectively. 

• In its financial statements for the 2016 fiscal year. the Organization declared a 
total amount of$5.372 in the account entitled-""Assef': the Organization did not 
declare any amount in the liability account. However. in its T3010 for the 2016 
fiscal year, the Organization indicated the amount $5J72 on the line 4350-
'Total liabilities', and $0 on the line 4200-'Total assets·. 

• For both the 2015 and 2016 fiscal years. the Organization did not indicate the 
date of birth for the directors it listed on the Tl235 Directors/Trustees and Like 
Officials Worksheet. 

As mentioned above. in the compliance agreement signed by the Organization in 2011. it 
was explained that it is the responsibility of the Organization to ensure that the information 
provided on its return. schedules and statements. is factual and complete in every respect. 
Given that the current audit also found that the Organization failed to file an infonnation 
return as and when required by the Act and/or its Regulations. the Organization did not 
meet the corrective measures regarding its T3010 as outlined in the 201 l Compliance 
Agreement. This is considered to be a demonstration of continuous and repeated non­
compliance. 

Under subsection 168(1 )(c) of the Act, the registration of a charity may be revoked if it 
fails to file a charity information return when required under the Act. It is our position the 
Organization has failed to comply \\ith the Act by failing to file an accurate T3010. For 
this reason, there may be grounds to revoke the registered status of the Organization 
under paragraph 168( 1 )( c) of the Act. 

5. Failure to issue receipts in accordance with the Act and/or its Regulations 

1
' Opportunities lbr the Disahkd Foundation v MNR. 2016 l'C:\ 94 at parns 4/!-5 1. 
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The law provides various requirements with respect to issuing official donation receipts 
(ODRs) by registered charities. These requirements are contained in Regulations 3500 
and 3501 of the Act. In particular. subsection 3501(1) of the Regulations provides that 
t:ach ol'licial donation receipt that a registered charity issues must include, in a manner 
that cannot be readily altered, the prescribed contents of a receipt. 

The audit revealed that the donation receipts issued by the Organization during the audit 
period do not contain all the required elements as outlined under Regulations 3500 and 
3501. Specifically, the audit found that: 

• The Organization's receipts included the statement ·•Official receipt" instead of 
the required "otlicial receipt lor income tax purposes". 

• The Organization's address recorded with the CRA is 11 Beth-l-lalevy, 
Boisbriand, Quebec. However, the Organization's address indicated on its 
donation receipts is 

• The Organization did not indicate the date on which receipts were issued where 
that date diners from the date of the donation. 

Accordingly. it is our position that the Organization has failed to meet the requirements of 
sections 3500 and 350 I of the Regulations about ensuring tha1 its official donation receipts 
contain all of the required information. For this reason, it appears there may be grounds for 
revocation of the charitable status or' the Organization under paragraph 168(1 )( d) of the 
Act. 

The Organization's options: 

a) Respond 

If the Organization chooses to respond, send written representations and any 
additional information regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days from 
the date of this letter to the address below. After considering the response, the 
Director General of the Charities Directorate will decide on the appropriate course 
of action. The possible actions include: 

• no compliance action: 
• issuing an educational letter; 
• resolving the issues through a Compliance Agreement~ 
• applying penalties or suspensions or both, as described in sections 188.1 

and 188.2 of the Act; or 
• issuing a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the Organization 

in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

b) Do not respond 

The Organization may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of 
the Charities Directorate may issue a notice of intention to revoke the registration 
of the Organization in the manner described in subsection 168( 1) of the Act. 
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If the Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter. send us a written 
request with the individual's name. the individual's contact information. and explicit 
authorization that the individual can discuss the file with us. 

If you have any questions or require fu11her information or clarification. do not hesitate to 
contact me at the numbers indicated below. My team leader. Robert Bill. may also he 
reached at 514-229-0589. 

Yours sincerely, 

Han Tao 
Charities Auditor 
Montreal TSO 

Telephone: 
Toll Free: 
Facsimile: 
Address: 

514-434-9369 
1-888-892-566 7 
514-283-8208 
305 boul Rene- Le esque Ouest 
7e etage, section 445-1-3 
Montreal ( QC) H2Z 1 A6 

c.c.: Chaim Mermelstein 



Qualified Donees 

149.1 (1) Definitions 

APPENDIX A 

charitable foundation means a corporation or trust that is constituted and operated exclusively 
for charitable purposes, no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available 
for, the personal benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or settlor thereof, and 
that is not a charitable organization 

charitable organization, at any particular time, means an organization, whether or not 
incorporated, 

(a) constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes, 

(a.I) all the resources of which are devoted to charitable activities carried on by the organization 
itself, 

(b) no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available for, the personal 
benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or settlor thereof, 

(c) more than 50% of the directors, trustees, officers or like officials of which deal at arm's 
length with each other and with 

(i) each of the other directors, trustees, officers and like officials of the organization, 

(ii) each person described by subparagraph ( d)(i) or (ii), and 

(iii) each member of a group of persons ( other than Her Majesty in right of Canada or of 
a province, a municipality, another registered charity that is not a private foundation, and 
any club, society or association described in paragraph 149(1)(1)) who do not deal with 
each other at arm's length, if the group would, if it were a person, be a person described 
by subparagraph (d)(i), and 

(d) that is not, at the particular time, and would not at the particular time be, if the organization 
were a corporation, controlled directly or indirectly in any manner whatever 

(i) by a person ( other than Her Majesty in right of Canada or of a province, a 
municipality, another registered charity that is not a private foundation, and any club, 
society or association described in paragraph 149(1)(1)), 

(A) who immediately after the particular time, has contributed to the organization 
amounts that are, in total, greater than 50% of the capital of the organization 
immediately after the particular time, and 

(B) who immediately after the person's last contribution at or before the particular 
time, had contributed to the organization amounts that were, in total, greater than 

1 



50% of the capital of the organization immediately after the making of that last 
contribution, or 

(ii) by a person, or by a group of persons that do not deal at arm's length with each other, 
if the person or any member of the group does not deal at arm's length with a person 
described in subparagraph (i) 

qualified donee, at any time, means a person that is 

(a) registered by the Minister and that is 

a housing corporation resident in Canada and exempt from tax under this Part because of 
paragraph 149(l)(i) that has applied for registration, 

(ii) a municipality in Canada, 

a municipal or public body performing a function of government in Canada that has 
applied for registration, 

(iv) a university outside Canada, the student body of which ordinarily includes students 
from Canada, that has applied for registration, or 

(v) a foreign charity that has applied to the Minister for registration under subsection 
(26), 

(b) a registered charity, 

( c) a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or 

( d) Her Majesty in right of Canada or a province, the United Nations or an agency of the United 
Nations 

149.1 (2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a charitable 
organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the organization 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of 
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the 
organization' s disbursement quota for that year; or 

( c) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift. 

149.1 (3) Revocation of registration of public foundation 

2 



The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a public 
foundation for any reason described in subsection 168( 1) or where the foundation 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of 
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the 
foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

( c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, debts 
incWTed in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts incurred in the course 
of administering charitable activities; or 

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to the 
foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the foundation was 
a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such that the Minister was 
entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1(4), to revoke its registration as a private foundation. 

149.1 ( 4) Revocation of registration of private foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a private 
foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation 

(a) carries on any business; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of 
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the 
foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b. l) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

( c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment 
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, debts 
incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts incurred in the course 
of administering charitable activities. 

149.1 (4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity 

3 



The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 

(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another 
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the transaction was to 
avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering into a 
transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to which 
paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or unduly delaying the 
expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by subsection 
163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within the meaning 
assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the purpose of obtaining 
registration of the charity; 

( d) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property ( other than a 
designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at arm's length and it 
has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to its disbursement quota for 
each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the fair market value of the property, on 
charitable activities carried on by it or by way of gifts made to qualified donees with which it 
deals at arm's length; 

( e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like official 
of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever; 
and 

(f) of a registered charity, if it accepts a gift from a foreign state, as defined in section 2 of 
the State Immunity Act, that is set out on the list referred to in subsection 6.1(2) of that Act. 

Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations 

168 (1) Notice of intention to revoke registration 

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of paragraphs (a) 
to ( c) of the definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149 .1 ( 1) that the Minister proposes to 
revoke its registration if the person 

( a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration; 

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration; 

( c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, fails to 
file an information return as and when required under this Act or a regulation; 

( d) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the regulations or 
that contains false information; 

( e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5: or 

4 



(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the granting of 
which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift to another person, 
club, society or association. 

168 (2) Revocation of Registration 

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity or to a registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association, 

( a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of its 
registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy of the 
notice in the Canada Gazette, and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of mailing of 
the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of mailing of the notice 
as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on application made at any time before 
the determination of any appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may 
fix or allow, publish a copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or association is 
revoked. 

168 (4) Objection to proposal or designation 

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice was mailed, 
serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister, 
setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions of 
subsections 165(1), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with any 
modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment made 
under section 152, if 

(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for 
such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), 
(22) and (23 ); 

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic 
association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections 
(1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or 

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition 
"qualified donee" in subsection 149 .1 (1 ), that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified 
donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) 
and 149.1(4.3) and (22). 

5 



172 (3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 

Where the Minister 

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
subsections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was registered 
as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for registration as a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or 
decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the person under subsection 
168( 4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

( a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was issued by the 
Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is an applicant for 
registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to ( 4.1 ), (6.3), (22) and 
(23) and 168(1 ), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal, decision or designation within 90 
days after service of a notice of objection by the person under subsection 168( 4) in respect of 
that proposal, decision or designation, 

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
subsections 149.1(4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person described in 
any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1(1) that 
is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, 
or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of 
objection by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings plan, 

( c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan or 
revokes the registration of such a plan, 

(d) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 54] 

( e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings plan, 

(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister proposes to 
revoke the registration of an education savings plan, 

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under 
subsection 14 7 .1 ( 11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister proposes 
to revoke its registration, 

(f. l) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, 

(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income fund, 

(h) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension plan or gives 
notice under subsection 147.5(24) to the administrator of a pooled registered pension plan that 
the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or 

(i) refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan, 

the person described in paragraph (a), (a. l) or (a.2), the applicant in a case described in 
paragraph (b ), ( e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who are 
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beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph ( c ), the promoter in a case 
described in paragraph ( e. l ), the administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in the 
plan, in a case described in paragraph ( f) or ( f.1 ), or the administrator of the plan in a case 
described in paragraph (h) or (i), may appeal from the Minister's decision, or from the giving of 
the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. 

180 (1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be instituted by 
filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from 

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the Minister's 
action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168( 4), 

(b) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 55] 

(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under subsection 
147.1(11), 

( c. 1 ) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 
subsection 146.1 (12.1 ), 

( c.2) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan under 
subsection 147.5(24), or 

(d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 
amendment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was mailed, or 
otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person, 

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge thereof may, 
either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 

Tax and Penalties in Respect of Qualified Donees 

188 (1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation 

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a 
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) or it is 
determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a 
certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the 
basis of information and evidence available, 

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is deemed to end 
at the end of that day; 

{b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is deemed 
not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 
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188 (1.1) Revocation tax 

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is deemed to 
have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A is the total of all amounts, each of which is 

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in respect of 
a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at the end of that 
taxation year, or 

(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the charity in 
that period from any source and any income that would be computed under section 3 as if that 
period were a taxation year; and 

B is the total of all amounts ( other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a 
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under paragraph (c) of 
the description of A), each of which is 

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable activities 
carried on by it, or 

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up period 
and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the day, if any, 
referred to in paragraph (l.2)(c), to a person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee 
in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the 
property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer. 
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188 (1.2) Winding-up period 

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after the day 
on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a taxpayer as a 
registered charity under any of subsections 149 .1 (2) to ( 4.1) and 168( 1) ( or, if earlier, 
immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities 
Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under 
subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available), and 
that ends on the day that is the latest of 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.l) for the taxation 
year deemed by subsection ( 1) to have ended, but not later than the day on which the charity is 
required to file that return, 

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable under 
subsection ( 1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and 

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, the day on 
which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in respect of that tax 
payable. 

188 (1.3) Eligible donee 

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is 

(a) a registered charity 

(i) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 
registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of directors or 
trustees of the particular charity, 

(ii) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1), 

(iii) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act, 

(iv) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14), and 

( v) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5 (1) of the Charities 
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable; or 

(b) a municipality in Canada that is approved by the Minister in respect of a transfer of property 
from the particular charity. 
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188 (2) Shared liability- revocation tax 

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a charity that 
is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the charity, is jointly and 
severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable under subsection (1.1) by the 
charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding the total of all appropriations, each of 
which is the amount by which the fair market value of such a property at the time it was so 
received by the person exceeds the consideration given by the person in respect of the property. 

188 (2.1) Non-application of revocation tax 

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to revoke 
given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister abandons the 
intention and so notifies the charity or if 

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the charity 
otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered the charity as a 
charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and 

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity, 

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under this 
Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of taxes, penalties and 
interest, and 

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that 
time. 

188 (3) Transfer of property tax 

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a registered 
charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 50% of the net asset 
amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the transaction or series of transactions, 
as the case may be, is transferred before the end of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one 
or more charitable organizations and it may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of 
the transfer is to effect a reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation 
shall pay a tax under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of 
that property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of 
which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of the 
transaction or series of transactions. 

188 (3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1 (11) or ( 12) 
applies. 
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188 (4) Joint and several, or solidary, liability- tax transfer 

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described in 
subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in concert with a 
charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota of the foundation, the 
organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the foundation for the tax imposed 
on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not exceeding the net value of the property. 

188 (5) Definitions - In this section, 

net asset amount of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined by the 
formula 

A-B 

where 

A is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that time, 
and 

B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligation of the foundation at that time; 

net value of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, means the 
amount determined by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A is the fair market value of the property on that day, and 

B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer. 

189 (6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to pay tax 
under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before which the 
taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part I for the year, required to 
file a return of income or an information return under Part I for the year, 

(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, without notice or demand therefor; 

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the year; 
and 
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( c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the 
year. 

189 (6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year shall, on or 
before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and without notice or demand, 

(a) file with the Minister 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, and 

(ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation year, each 
in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149 .1 ( 14 ); and 

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by the 
tax.payer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and 

( c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under subsection 
188(1.1) for the taxation year. 

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a taxation 
year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax under subsection 
188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed the tax liability of the person, 
and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of 

(a) the amount, if any, by which 

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on 
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the period 
(referred to in this subsection as the "post-assessment period") that begins immediately 
after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and ends at the end of the one-year 
period 

exceeds 

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts received by 
the charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under 
section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity 
before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person that was at the time 
of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which 
the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the 
person for the transfer. 
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189 (6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person' s liability for 
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability 
is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an amount, in 
respect of a property transferred by the particular person after the day on which the Minister first 
assessed that liability and before the particular time to another person that was at the time of the 
transfer an eligible donee described in paragraph 188(1.3)(a) in respect of the particular person, 
equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, 
exceeds the total of 

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and 

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an amount 
otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1 ). 

189 (7) Minister may assess 

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered charity or 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at any time assess a 
taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part. 
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